PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4216551

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS INC.	01/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APICORE US LLC	
Street Address:	49 NAPOLEON COURT	
City:	SOMERSET	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08873	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7446227		
Patent Number:	7662992		
Patent Number:	9353050		
Patent Number:	8969616		
Patent Number:	8450487		
Patent Number:	8748631		
Application Number:	12138924		
Application Number:	11747291		
Application Number:	12643056		
Application Number:	13873833		
Application Number:	13170471		
Application Number:	61857876		
Application Number:	61824070		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)443-2926

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-617-5493

Email: jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 1: 333 S. HOPE ST., 43RD FLOOR

PATENT

REEL: 040904 FRAME: 0390

Address Line 2: ATTN: J. CRAVITZ
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 39WS-229238

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JULIE CRAVITZ

SIGNATURE: /julie cravitz/

01/09/2017

Total Attachments: 3

DATE SIGNED:

source=Apicore US - Knight Release of Patents#page1.tif source=Apicore US - Knight Release of Patents#page2.tif source=Apicore US - Knight Release of Patents#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of January 6, 2017

APICORE US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), whose address is 49 Napoleon Court, Somerset, NJ 08873, executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 3, 2014 in favor of KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS INC., a Canadian corporation, as agent for the benefit of certain lenders ("Agent"), whose address is 376 Victoria Ave., Suite 220, Westmount, Quebec H3Z 1C3 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

Pursuant to the Security Agreement the Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of the lenders, a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Grantor's patents and applications therefor, including those specific patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Patents"). The Security Agreement was recorded on July 8, 2014, at Patent Reel/Frame 033281/0920 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Agent wishes to release and retransfer to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Released Patents, and retransfers to Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents, and all causes of action for past infringement, if any.

SMRH:225431938.2 -1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents as of the date first written above.

> KNIGHT THERAPEUTICS INC., a Canadian corporation, as Agent

By: Defin Kodh

Name: Jeffrey Kodonsft

Title: CFO

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

COUNTRY	PATENT	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
USA	Process for preparation of 5H-dibenzo[a,d] cycloheptene derivatives	11/609075	12/11/2006	7446227	11/04/2008
USA	Process for preparation of 5H-dibenzo[a,d] cycloheptene derivatives	12/138924	06/13/2008	n/a	n/a
USA	Process for preparation of isosulfan blue	11/747291	05/11/2007	n/a	n/a
USA	Process for preparation of isosulfan blue	12/180057	07/25/2008	7662992	02/16/2010
USA	Process for preparation of isosulfan blue	12/643056	12/21/2009	n/a	n/a
USA	Process for preparation of isosulfan blue	13/310019	12/02/2011	9353050	05/31/2016
USA	Process for preparation of isosulfan blue	13/951034	07/25/2013	8969616	03/03/2015
USA	Process for the preparation of cis-2-methylspiro (1, 3-oxathiolane 5-3') quinuclidine	12/796308	06/08/2010	8450487	05/28/2013
USA	Cis-2-methylspiro 1, 3-oxathiolane 5-3 quinuclidine	13/873833	04/30/2013	n/a	n/a
USA	Process for preparing heparinoids and intermediates useful in the synthesis thereof	13/170471	06/28/2011	n/a	n/a
USA	Process for preparing saxagliptin and its novel intermediates useful in the synthesis thereof	13/479975	05/24/2012	8748631	06/10/2014
USA	Process for preparation of isosulfan blue	61/857876	07/24/2013 (expired 07/24/2014)	n/a	n/a
USA	Processes for making Ponatinib	61/824070	05/16/2013 (expired 05/16/2014)	n/a	n/a

SMRH:225431938.2 -3-

RECORDED: 01/09/2017